### 503189540 02/23/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3236157

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ENVOY MEDICAL CORPORATION	02/12/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GAT FUNDING, LLC	
Street Address:	1725 ROE CREST DRIVE	
City:	NORTH MANKATO	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	56003	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61292202
Application Number:	13444262
Application Number:	13444368
Application Number:	13444464
Application Number:	13444527
Application Number:	13529011
Application Number:	13649254
Application Number:	14204355

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (612)632-4444

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (612) 632-3347

Email: trademark@gpmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: CYNTHIA HEFFERAN, PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2906

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-0906

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 147165	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CYNTHIA HEFFERAN, PARALEGAL
SIGNATURE:	/Cynthia Hefferan/

PATENT 503189540 REEL: 035002 FRAME: 0865

DATE SIGNED: 02/23/2015

Total Attachments: 2
source=Short Form Security Agreement#page1.tif
source=Short Form Security Agreement#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 035002 FRAME: 0866

# SHORT FORM SECURITY AGREEMENT (Grantor)

This SHORT FORM SECURITY AGREEMENT is made as of February 12, 2015, by Envoy Medical Corporation, a Minnesota corporation, with its chief executive office at 5000 Township parkway, St. Paul, Minnesota 55110 (the "Grantor"), in favor of GAT Funding, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company, with an office at 1725 Roe Crest Drive, North Mankato, Minnesota 56003 (the "Secured Party").

#### RECITALS

- A. The Grantor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement in favor of the Secured Party dated October 25, 2012 (as amended from time to time, the "Security Agreement").
- B. In order to perfect the Secured Party's interest in the assets in accordance with the Security Agreement, the Grantor has executed this Short Form Security Agreement for recordation with the appropriate state and federal governmental authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged by each of the parties hereto, it is agreed as follows:

- 1. All defined terms in this Short Form Security Agreement have the meaning ascribed to them in the Security Agreement and all terms of the Security Agreement remain in full force and effect.
- 2. As security for the payment of all of the Secured Obligations, the Grantor hereby grants to the Secured Party a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the property listed in the Security Agreement, including, without limitation, to the Patents set forth on **Exhibit A** attached hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Short Form Security Agreement as of the date and year first above written.

Envoy Medical Corporation a Minnesota corporation

Name: Fully Higginson
Title: FO

# Exhibit A

## U.S. PATENTS

	Title	Application No.	Registration No.
1.	1. Implantable Middle Ear Transducer Having Non-		Pending
	Contact sensor		
2.	Feedback Scan for Hearing Aid	13/444,262	Pending
3.	Transducer Impedance Measurement for Hearing Aid	13/444,368	Pending
4.	Hearing Aid Amplifier Having Feed Forward Bias	13/444,464	Pending
	Control Based on Signal Amplitude and Frequency for		
	Reduced Power		
5.	Coulomb Counter and Battery Management for	13/444,527	Pending
	Hearing Aid		
6.	Fully Implantable Microphoneless Cochlear Implant	13/529,011	Pending
7.	Implantable Middle Ear Transducer Having	13/649,254	Pending
	Diagnostic Detection Sensor		
8.	Implantable Middle Ear Diagnostic Transducer	14/204,355	Pending

GP:3908020 v1

PATENT REEL: 035002 FRAME: 0868

**RECORDED: 02/23/2015**